25µg/m3 (from approximately 42µg/m3 in the present-day scenario). However, this reduction is similar to the average relative345

reduction of 52% across European countries that we find. Studies on future air quality in India also find that scenarios with

a greater focus on sustainability result in reductions in surface air pollution (Chowdhury et al. (2020); Kumar et al.2018) al-

though methodological differences make direct comparisons with these studies challenging. What these comparisons suggest

is that Europe could see similar relative air quality co-benefits to other regions following future sustainability scenarios.

350

3.2 Changes in O3

Maximum 6-monthly-mean daily-maximum 8h (6mDM8h) O3 does not show spatial peaks in concentration as clearly as PM2.5

does in the present-day simulation (Figure 9), potentially due to inhibited O3 production in urban areas due to the presence

of pollutants such os NOx and VOCs. The main variation seen is marginally higher concentrations in Mediterranean regions,

including Italy, Southern Spain and the French Riviera, which get more sunlight. In the simulations using future scenarios,355

O3 largely reduces following SSP1-2.6 (mean reduction of approximately 15%), SSP2-4.5 shows variation across the domain;

18

https://doi.org/10.5194/egusphere-2024-755
Preprint. Discussion started: 21 March 2024
c© Author(s) 2024. CC BY 4.0 License.

(a) (b)

(c) (d)

-60 -50 -40 -30 -20 -10 0 10 20 30 40 50
% Change 2014 to 2050 SSP3-7.0

Figure 8. a) Percentage change annual mean PM2.5 between present day and 2050 following SSP3-7.0 from our simulations with WRF-

Chem b) The same from Turnock et al. (2020) using CMIP6 multi-model output. c) and d) Same as the above, but O3 compared. Note that

this is annual mean O3 and thus, c) differs from panel d) of Figure 10

while the mean change is a reduction of approximately 3%, increases are seen in most of England, the Benelux region and

North-West Germany. 6mDM8h O3 increases across most of the domain following SSP3-7.0 (mean increase of approximately

13%). This is not universal; small decreases of up to 5% are seen in most of the Mediterranean regions with high present-day